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Honorable W. Phil Eldridge

Attorney, Geneva County Commission

Post Office Drawer 338

206 West Commerce Street

Geneva, Alabama  36344
County Commissions – Public Purpose – Public Funds – Nonprofit Corporations – Insurance – County Funds
Absent statutory authority to promote the general welfare and development of citizens who are mentally and developmentally disabled, the Geneva County Commission may not use and appropriate county funds to the Geneva County Association for Retarded Citizens (“Association” or “ARC”) for the payment of fire and hazard insurance on a building owned by the Association.
Dear Mr. Eldridge:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Geneva County Commission.
QUESTION


Can the Geneva County Commission use and appropriate county funds to the Geneva County Association for Retarded Citizens for the payment of fire and hazard insurance on a build​ing owned by the Association if the county determines that a public purpose will be served?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the Geneva County Commission wishes to appropriate county funds to the Geneva County Association for Retarded Citizens for the payment of fire and haz​ard insurance premiums on a building owned by ARC and used by men​tally or developmentally disabled persons within the county.  You also informed this Office that ARC is a nonprofit corporation.  

Section 94 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama provides that “[t]he legislature shall not have the power to authorize any county, city, town, or other subdivision of this state . . . to grant public money or thing of value in aid of, or to any individual, association, or corporation what​soever.”  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94 (amend. 558).  Section 94 has been interpreted as allowing the appropriation of public revenues in the aid of an individual, association, or corporation only when the appropriation is for a “public purpose” consistent with the goals and authority of the gov​ernmental entity.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953, 956 (Ala. 1994), citing Bd. Of Revenue & Rd. Comm’rs of Mobile County v. Puckett, 227 Ala. 374, 149 So. 850 (1933).


Before the Geneva County Commission may appropriate funds to ARC, the commission must first determine whether the transfer of the funds and its intended use serves a public purpose.  To begin to determine whether such a purpose is public, the commission must first look to the statutes setting forth the powers of counties.  

If, within such powers, there exists the authority to promote, among other things, the general welfare and development of citizens within the community who are mentally or developmentally disabled, then the com​mission may determine such an appropriation serves a public purpose.  Opinions to Honorable Hubert M. Norris, Chairman, Fayette County Commission, dated July 15, 2010, A.G. No. 2010-081; Honorable W. Phil Eldridge, Attorney, Geneva County Commission, dated May 7, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-093; Honorable Bobby L. Crowder, Mayor, City of Valley, dated November 6, 1995, A. G. No. 96-00034; and Honorable Robert S. Presto, Escambia County Attorney, dated August 24, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00299.  This Office was unable to find general statutory authority that authorized a county to promote the general welfare and development of mentally or developmentally disabled persons.

CONCLUSION


Absent statutory authority to promote the general welfare and development of citizens who are mentally and developmentally disabled, the Geneva County Commission may not use and appropriate county funds to the Geneva County Association for Retarded Citizens for the payment of fire and hazard insurance on a building owned by the Association.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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